# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM801133

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral at Reel/Frame No. 5638/0037		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Monroe Capital Management Advisors, LLC, as Administrative Agent		04/06/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Qognify Ltd.	
Street Address:	One Marina Park Drive, Suite 110	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02210	
Entity Type:	Company: ISRAEL	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2341646	NICE VISION
Registration Number:	3494545	SITUATOR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

2138918763 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com **Correspondent Name:** LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Address Line 1: 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	062559-0031
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2023

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Qognify - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral [5638-0037]#page1.tif source=Qognify - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral [5638-0037]#page2.tif

source=Qognify - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral [5638-0037]#page3.tif source=Qognify - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral [5638-0037]#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of April 6, 2023 (this "Release"), is made by MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") in favor of QOGNIFY LTD., a company incorporated and existing under the laws of the State of Israel and QOGNIFY LIMITED, a company incorporated and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom (collectively, "Grantors").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantors and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, Grantors executed the U.S. Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2015 (the "<u>Agreement</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5638/0037, pursuant to which Grantors pledged and granted to Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement).

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Administrative Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademark Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that Administrative Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Trademark Collateral under the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement and the Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\138539601.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_

Name: Jordan Stephani

Title: Managing Director

## SCHEDULE I

tο

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

# **Trademark Registrations**

## 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Trademark Name	Trademark Registration Number	Trademark Application Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration	Country
Qognify Limited	FAST	Pending	2003/03950			South Africa
Qognify Limited	FAST	Pending	2003/03953			South Africa
Qognify Limited	FAST	Pending	2003/03952			South Africa
Qognify Limited	FAST	Pending	2003/03951			South Africa
Qognify Limited	FAST VIDEO SECURITY & DESIGN	505971	08149/2002	9/20/2002	9/20/2002	Switzerland
Qognify Ltd.	NICE VISION	743927	743927	9/12/1997	2/18/2000	Australia
Qognify Ltd.	NICE VISION	843394	643304	9/16/1997	3/18/2004	Europa
Qognify Ltd.	NICE VISION	2175932	2175932	8/26/1998	12/8/2000	Great Britain
Qognify Ltd.	NICE VISION	4337125	9-158568	9/12/1997	11/19/1999	Japan
Qognify Ltd.	NICE VISION	2,341,646	75/258,249	3/17/1997	4/11/2000	United States
Qognify Ltd.	NiceVision	204299		9/26/2007	1/25/2009	Israel

***************	Grantor	Trademark Name	Trademark Registration Number	Trademark Application Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration	Country
************	Qognify Lid.	SITUATOR	3494545	77051659	11/28/2006	9/2/2008	United States

## Common Law Trademarks:

- Fast alpha silver.
- 2. NICE Situator.
- 3. NiceVision Alto.
- 4. NiceVision Analytics.
- 5. NiceVision Control Center.
- 6. NiceVision Digital.
- 7. NiceVision Net.
- 8. NiceVision NVSAT.
- 9. NiceVision Pro.
- 10. Open Situation Management.
- 11. NiceVision Harmony.
- 12. Suspect Search.
- 13. Alpha Blue.

US-DOCS\138539601.1

**RECORDED: 04/06/2023**